
To: Councillor Stewart, Convener; Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice Convener;  ;  ; and 
Councillors Al-Samarai, Cameron, Duncan, Greig, Houghton, Townson and 
Wheeler.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 18 February 2020

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

The Members of the PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in Committee Room 2 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2020 at 10.00 
am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1  There is no urgent business at this time  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2  There is no exempt business at this time  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 5 - 6)

Public Document Pack



DEPUTATIONS

4  Deputations - none expected until after the final agenda is published - by 
24.02.2020  

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5  Minute of Previous Meeting of 4 December 2019  (Pages 7 - 12)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6  Committee Planner  (Pages 13 - 16)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7  No notices of motion have been received  

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8  Referrals from Council, Committees or Sub Committees  

POLICE AND FIRE

POLICE SERVICE OF SCOTLAND

9  Aberdeen Violence Against Women Strategy  (Pages 17 - 38)

10  Performance Report - April - September 2019  (Pages 39 - 66)

11  Thematic Report - Coercive Control  (Pages 67 - 72)

12  Thematic Report - Mental Health Wellbeing  (Pages 73 - 78)

SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE

13  SFRS Q3 YTD scrutiny report 2019-20 - Aberdeen v1  (Pages 79 - 96)



LOCAL RESILIENCE

14  Coronavirus - current position  (Pages 97 - 102)

NEXT MEETING - WEDNESDAY 13 MAY 2020 AT 10.00.

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Derek 
Jamieson, tel 01224 523057 or email derjamieson@abe
[...]
t 1990 by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise for the discharge by that body of any of the functions of 
Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise; or

(d) a body being a company:-
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 6



PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 4 December 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Stewart, Convener; Councillor Lesley Dunbar, 
Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Al-Samarai, Cameron, Delaney (as substitute for 
Councillor Greig), Grant (as substitute for Councillor Duncan), Houghton, Townson 
and Wheeler.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. The Convener asked the members to declare any interests and none were 
declared.

INTRODUCTION

4. The Convener welcomed all to the meeting and expressed appreciation to Police 
Scotland and the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service for their continued partnership 
engagement with Council and this Committee. Recent examples of positive operational 
activity were highlighted.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 10 OCTOBER 2019

5. The Committee had before it the minute of the meeting of 10 October 2019.

The Committee resolved: -
to approve the minute as a correct record

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6. The Committee had before it the business planner as prepared by the Chief Officer 
– Governance.

The Committee resolved : -
to note the content of the business planner.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=622


2

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
4 December 2019

SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE THEMATIC REPORT: GRENFELL TOWER 
- POST INCIDENT REPORT - SFR/19/460

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Local Senior Officer, Scottish Fire and 
Rescue Service (SFRS) which presented a Post Incident Report arising from the Grenfell 
Tower Fire in London.

The report recommended: -
that the Committee consider and note the information provided in this report in relation to 
prevention and protection.

The Committee heard an overview of the report which included reference to the inherent 
safety present within high rise buildings in Aberdeen. The Committee heard that SFRS 
also visited all such buildings annually and were complimentary of the additional fire 
prevention and detection measures applied by Aberdeen City Council.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

CHIEF SOCIAL WORK OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT - OPE/19/456

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s 
and Family Services which presented the Chief Social Work Officer Annual Report.

The report recommended: -
that the Committee note the content of the Annual Report, as attached at Appendix 1.

The Committee heard an overview of the report and an explanation was provided 
regarding referral increases. The Committee also heard of activity during the recent 
National Adoption Week.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

ABERDEEN CITY JOINT INSPECTION ACTION PLAN - OPE/19/444

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s 
and Family Services which provided an updated Action Plan as requested following 
presentation of the Aberdeen City Joint Inspection Report  to committee on 10 October 
2019.

Page 8



3

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
4 December 2019

The report recommended: -
that the Committee –
a) note the report
b) note the action plan attached at Appendix A; and
c) instruct the Chief Officer – Integrated Children and Family Services to provide a 

service update on progress made on the Action Plan, to the Public Protection 
Committee by 7 October 2020 

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations with direction that at recommendation c); -    ‘service 
update’ be amended to ‘report’.

SIGNIFICANT CASE REVIEWS - ABERDEEN CITY CHILD PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE - OPE/19/401

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s 
and Family Services which arose from the conclusion of a Significant Case Review (SCR) 
which had been presented to the Aberdeen City Child Protection Committee. The report 
also provided a summary of the recently published Triennial Report on national SCRs from 
the Care Inspectorate.

The report recommended: -
that the Committee -
a) note the content of the Aberdeen City Child Protection Committee’s update in 

relation to the SCR and that the learning from this case will be incorporated into the 
Child Protection Programme 2019-2021; 

b) note that the case in relation to the SCR is sub-judice and therefore no further 
information can be shared at this time;

c) note the next steps in relation to the SCR are to compile an Executive Summary 
which can be published once the case is no longer sub-judice and to produce a 
detailed analysis of the Welsh Methodology that was used to conduct the SCR; and

d) note the summary of the Triennial report on national SCRs from the Care 
Inspectorate.

The Committee resolved: -
to approve the recommendations.

CORPORATE PARENTING ANNUAL REPORT - OPE/19/346

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s 
and Family Services which provided the Corporate Parenting Annual Report.

The report recommended: –

Page 9



4

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
4 December 2019

that the Committee -
a) note the Corporate Parenting Policy and Plan (appendix 1);
b) note the Aberdeen Care Experience (ACE) six month report (appendix 2); 
c) instruct the Chief Officer Integrated Children and Family Services to bring 

Aberdeen City’s refreshed Corporate Parenting Action plan to the Public Protection 
Committee in April 2021; and

d) instruct the Chief Officer Integrated Children and Family Services to support Care 
Experienced Young People to present a progress update on delivery of the 
Corporate Parenting Action Plan to the Public Protection Committee on 1 July 
2020.

The Committee heard a summary of the report which included reference to the software 
application – Mind of My Own – which had been introduced to assist Local Authority Young 
People within Aberdeen City. The application developer had been significantly impressed 
by the manner and speed with which Aberdeen City adopted the product. This resulted in 
three awards being presented to those involved in the project. 

The Committee were also advised that Care Experienced Young People (CEYP) 
throughout Scotland have previously been able to participate in Christmas Day Dinner 
activities held in Edinburgh or Glasgow and arranged by various charity and voluntary 
organisations. 

The Committee were further advised that this year, CEYP in Aberdeen City would benefit 
from a locally hosted Christmas Day Dinner, which was being hosted by Aberdeen City 
Council volunteer staff. The City is the only local authority to arrange such an event.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendations; and
(ii) to note the beneficial impact on the development of the Champions Board of the 

Life Changes Trust award with confirmation of the additional funding of £50,000 
per annum, from 2019-2021 and to support continued match funding from within 
agreed existing budget lines.

CHILD POVERTY ACTION REPORT - CUS/19/393

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Early Intervention & 
Community Empowerment which provided an update on the Child Poverty Plan

The report recommended: -
that the Committee note that the Operational Delivery Committee (ODC) has approved 
the Local Outcome Improvement Plan as the Child Poverty Action Plan for 2019-22.

Page 10



5

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
4 December 2019

The Committee heard that having been approved by the ODC, the report was now 
presented to provide assurance to the Committee on the Council’s activities in respect of 
Child Poverty.

The Committee resolved: -
to approve the recommendation.

GENERIC EMERGENCY PLAN - GOV/19/459

13. The Committee had before it a report from the Chief Officer – Governance which 
presented the Aberdeen City Council Generic Emergency Plan.

The report recommended: -
that the Committee -
a) note the Generic Emergency Plan which will become effective from 31 January 

2020; and 
b) agree to receive an update on implementation of the Plan at its 13 May 2020 

meeting as part of the Resilience Annual Report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations including that the report was welcome.

- Councillor Jennifer Stewart, The Depute Provost, Convener

Page 11



6

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
4 December 2019

Page 12



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or 

Purpose of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if 

delayed, removed or 

transferred 

Police Scotland Thematic Reports

Multi agency input regarding Violence Against 

Women Partnership. Delayed from June 2019 

Committee, then Delayed to 12  December 

meeting , then dealyed to 26.02.2020 to allow 

presentation to COG in October, then 

December.

for 26/02/2020
Campbell 

Thomson
Police Scotland Police Scotland 5.7

Police Scotland Thematic Report ( as 

suggested by Member)

To present a report on the the recent (1 April 

2019) implementation of the Coercive Control 

legislation enacted by the Scottish Parliament. 

Delayed as aligned at Item 4

for 26/02/2020
Campbell 

Thomson
Police Scotland Police Scotland 5.7

Police Scotland Thematic Report (as 

suggested by Member)

To present a report on the approach to mental 

health for all staff in particular front line Officers 

in regard to recognition and treatment of Post 

Traumatic Stress Disorder. Delayed from 

12.12.2019 until 26.02.2020 as meeting 

advanced to 04.12.2019.

for 26/02/2020
Campbell 

Thomson
Police Scotland Police Scotland 5.7

Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Six 

Monthly Performance Report

On 04.04.2019, the Committee agreed that 

SFRS would present the six monthly 

performance report.

Bruce 

Farquharson

Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 

Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 
5.6

Police Scotland Performance Report - 

April to September 2019

To present the annual performance report from 

Police Scotland.

Campbell 

Thomson
Police Scotland Police Scotland 5.7

Aberdeen Women against Violence 

Partnership - Strategy To provide information to the Committee in 

relation to the Aberdeen Violence Against 

Women Partnership 

Kevin Walker Police Scotland Police Scotland 5.7

Coronavirus
To provide assurance on the Council's approach to 

the coronavirus.
Dawn Schultz Governance Governance 2.1, 2.4

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

The Business Planner details the re
[...]
rt

At its meeting on 10 October 2019, the 

Committee agreed to six monthly assurance 

reporting

Gordon Spence Place Governance 4.1

Annual Committee Effectiveness Report
To present the Report to Committee as agreed 

by Council
Fraser Bell Governance Governance GD 7.4

Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Six 

Monthly Performance Report

On 04.04.2019, the Committee agreed that 

SFRS would present the six monthly 

performance report.

Bruce 

Farquharson

Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 

Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 
5.6

Significant Case Review - Executive 

Summary

On 04.12.2019, the Committee resolved (iii)	to 

note the next steps in relation to the SCR are to 

compile an Executive Summary which can be 

published once the case is no longer sub-judice 

and to produce a detailed analysis of the Welsh 

Methodology that was used to conduct the SCR

Stuart 

Lamberton

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations 1.1.2

Corporate Parenting Action Plan - Update

On 04.12.2019, the Committee resolved (iv)	to 

instruct the Chief Officer Integrated Children 

and Family Services to support Care 

Experienced Young People to present a 

progress update on delivery of the Corporate 

Parenting Action Plan to the Public Protection 

Committee on 1 July 2020

Graeme 

Simpson

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations 1.2

01 July 2020

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Public Protection

DATE 26 February 2020

EXEMPT No

REPORT TITLE Aberdeen City Violence Against Women Partnership 
(AVAWP)

REPORT NUMBER POL/20/025

DIRECTOR

CHIEF OFFICER

REPORT AUTHOR Detective Chief Inspector Kevin Walker, North East 
Division, Police Scotland

TERMS OF REFERENCE

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide information to the Committee in relation to the Aberdeen Violence 
Against Women Partnership (AVAWP).

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 That the Committee discuss, comment on and endorse the report and related 
Strategic Plan and Terms of Reference.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 'Equally Safe' is the Scottish Government's strategy to prevent violence against 
women and young girls.  Violence Against Women Partnerships (VAWPs) are 
'the multi-agency mechanism' to deliver on this at a local strategic level.

3.2 Taking into consideration differences in Local Authority areas, reviewed 
guidance published by the Scottish Government in 2016, suggested VAWPs 
ought to strengthen links with local key partnerships, including Adult and 
Child Protection Committees, Health and Social Care Joint Integration 
Boards, Community Safety Partnerships, Community Justice Partnerships 
and Alcohol and Drug Partnerships.  Additionally, VAWPs are expected to 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



play a role in Multi-Agency Tasking and Coordinating (MATAC) and Multi-
Agency Risk Assessment Conference (MARAC) arrangements, as well as 
maintaining links with Multi-Agency Public Protection Arrangements (MAPPA).

3.3 The guidance also highlighted 6 minimum standards for VAWPs:

 Every Local Authority should have a VAWP in place;
 VAWPs should bring together key public and third sector 

organisations;
 Every VAWP should have a Terms of Reference;
 Every VAWP should have a Strategic Plan in place;
 Every VAWP should have a framework in place for measuring its 

performance and progress towards achieving its agreed outcomes;

Every VAWP should have a designated person who is responsible for 
co-ordinating its core activities.  A part time Coordinator post has been 
identified by Aberdeen City Council, the role profile and grading of this post is 
currently being assessed.

SUMMARY

3.4 The AVAWP meets quarterly and is currently chaired by Detective Chief 
Inspector Kevin Walker from Police Scotland, the vice chair is Fiona 
Whitehouse from Cyrenians.

3.5 To ensure that there will be strong links for the AVAWP with the Aberdeen 
Child and Adult Protection Committees, the Public Protection D
[...]
rs shall be permitted to send nominated deputies.

Meetings will be chaired by the Chairperson or Vice Chairperson. 

Members are required to send any updates to the Co-ordinator/ Lead Officer no less than 8 

working days prior to meetings.

Agenda and supporting papers shall be circulated at least 5 working days prior to meetings.

The business of all meetings shall be recorded in the form of a minute. 

Decision Making
Within the ethos and principles of true partnership working, decisions shall be made 

democratically with the consensus carrying any decision forward. In the event of conflict, the 

Chair will determine further steps towards resolution. 

Working Groups
Where a project or funding is identified by the AVAWP for progress or access, then a working 

group composed of members of the AVAWP or any identified organisation will be established 

to progress the work expediently. Any working group will be chaired by a nominated member of 

the AVAWP in order to report back on progress to the AVAWP meeting. 

Monitoring and Governance 
The Violence Against Women Partnership will report to the Community Justice Group. 

             

Page 38



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Public Protection

DATE 26 February 2020

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Police Scotland Performance Report 
April - September 2019

REPORT NUMBER POL/20/028

DIRECTOR

CHIEF OFFICER

REPORT AUTHOR Chief Superintendent Campbell Thomson, North East 
Division, Police Scotland (Appendix A)

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.6

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To present the Police Scotland Performance Report – April - September 2019 
for Committee scrutiny.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Committee discuss, comment on and endorse the report.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The report, attached as Appendix A provides a detailed account of Police 
Performance in Aberdeen City in support of agreed priorities, both local and 
national for April – September 2019.    

3.2     Much of the content of the report re
[...]
M
ar

-1
9

Ap
r-

19
M

ay
-1

9
Ju

n-
19

Ju
l-1

9
Au

g-
19

Se
p-

19
O

ct
-1

9
N

ov
-1

9
De

c-
19

0:00:00
0:28:48
0:57:36
1:26:24
1:55:12
2:24:00
2:52:48
3:21:36
3:50:24

Grade 3 - Incident Dispatch - Area Control Room 
(monthly avg. time)

Ap
r-

18
M

ay
-1

8
Ju

n-
18

Ju
l-1

8
Au

g-
18

Se
p-

18
O

ct
-1

8
N

ov
-1

8
De

c-
18

Ja
n-

19
Fe

b-
19

M
ar

-1
9

Ap
r-

19
M

ay
-1

9
Ju

n-
19

Ju
l-1

9
Au

g-
19

Se
p-

19
O

ct
-1

9
N

ov
-1

9
De

c-
19

0:00:00

0:14:24

0:28:48

0:43:12

0:57:36

1:12:00

1:26:24

Grade 3 - Resource Deployment - Local Division 
(monthly avg. time)

Ap
r-

18
M

ay
-1

8
Ju

n-
18

Ju
l-1

8
Au

g-
18

Se
p-

18
O

ct
-1

8
N

ov
-1

8
De

c-
18

Ja
n-

19
Fe

b-
19

M
ar

-1
9

Ap
r-

19
M

ay
-1

9
Ju

n-
19

Ju
l-1

9
Au

g-
19

Se
p-

19
O

ct
-1

9
N

ov
-1

9
De

c-
19

0:00:00

1:12:00

2:24:00

3:36:00

4:48:00

Grade 3 - Overall Response Time (monthly avg. 
time)

P
age 64



23.
Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Public Protection

DATE 26 February 2020

EXEMPT No

REPORT TITLE Coercive Control

REPORT NUMBER POL/20/026

DIRECTOR

CHIEF OFFICER

REPORT AUTHOR T/Detective Superintendent Neil McDonald, North 
East Division, Police Scotland

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.6

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide information to the Committee in relation to ‘Coercive Control’ and 
the implementation of the Domestic Abuse (Scotland) Act 2018.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 That the Committee discuss, comment on and endorse the report.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Tackling Domestic Abuse is a priority for Police Scotland.  Prior to 2018, it 
was recognised that Domestic Abuse was wider than physical and sexual 
abuse and that emotional abuse in the form of ‘coercive control’ played a 
large part in perpetrators abusing victims.

3.2 The Domestic Abuse (Scotland) Act 2018 (from herein referred to as ‘the Act’) 
came into force on 1st April 2019.  The Act represents a si
[...]
rget Operating Model

Impact of Report

Page 70



Governance The Council has an oversight role of the North East 
Division of Police Scotland in terms of its 
performance and delivery of the Local Police Plan.

Partnerships and Alliances Aberdeen City Council and Police Scotland are 
Community Planning Aberdeen partners with a 
shared commitment to deliver the Local Outcomes 
Improvement Plan.

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment Outcome

Equality & Human 
Rights Impact 
Assessment

Not required

Data Protection Impact 
Assessment

Not required

Duty of Due Regard / 
Fairer Scotland Duty

Not applicable

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

N/A

10. APPENDICES (if applicable)

N/A

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

T/Detective Superintendent Neil McDonald
North East Division
Police Scotland

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 72



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Public Protection

DATE 26 February 2020

EXEMPT No

REPORT TITLE Mental Health & Wellbeing Support

REPORT NUMBER POL/20/027

DIRECTOR

CHIEF OFFICER

REPORT AUTHOR Superintendent Richard Craig, North East Division, 
Police Scotland

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.6

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide information to the Committee on the approach to mental health 
matters for all staff, in particular front line Officers in regard to the recognition 
and treatment of Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 That the Committee discuss, comment on, and endorse the report.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 It is widely recognised that working in the Police service can have a significant 
impact on physical and mental health and as such the wellbeing of Police 
Officers, Police Staff, Special Constables and Police Scotland Youth 
Volunteers is absolutely paramount.

3.2 Police Scotland have a national Health and Wellbeing Team who are 
responsible for delivering health and wellbeing initiatives through the provision 
of the Trauma Risk Management Model (TRiM), the Employee Assistance 
Programme (EAP), Occupat
[...]
larm Signals 16 - 17

Page 80



3

Introduction

This report provides detail on the performance of the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service 
(SFRS) in the Aberdeen City area. In doing so it outlines our progress in the delivery of local 
priorities as set out within the Local Fire and Rescue Plan and the SFRS framework 
document.

The Scottish Government provides an overarching vision for public services. This vision is 
supported by 16 national outcomes, which demonstrate commitment to creating a more 
successful country, with opportunities for all of Scotland to flourish through increasing 
sustainable growth. The SFRS can make a significant contribution to improving these 
outcomes for Aberdeen City by contributing to the Community Planning arrangements across 
the area.

The national priorities for the SFRS are set out in the Fire and Rescue Framework (Scotland) 
2016. The SFRS Strategic Plan 2019-2022 outlines how the SFRS will deliver against these 
priorities and the outcomes against which this delivery can be measured.

The SFRS Local Fire and Rescue Plan for the Local Authority Area of Aberdeen City is the 
mechanism through which the aims of the SFRS Strategic Plan 2019-2022 are delivered to 
meet the agreed needs of Aberdeen City’s communities.

The Plan sets out the priorities and objectives for SFRS within Aberdeen City and allows our 
Local Authority partners to scrutinise the performance outcomes of those priorities. The SFRS 
will continue to work closely with our partners in Aberdeen City to ensure we are all ‘’Working 
Together for a Safer Scotland” through targeting risks to our communities at a local level.

The SFRS aspires to deliver the highest standards to our communities and our current 
performance is testament to the commitment, professionalism and dedication of our staff and 
the positive local partnerships embedded within Aberdeen City Community Safety working 
groups.

Page 81



4

Performance Summary 

We measure how well we are meeting 
[...]
ising the impact of false alarms on their day to day business and the subsequent 
impact on SFRS resources. 

Status

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 96



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE
Public Protection Committee

DATE
26 February 2020

EXEMPT
No

CONFIDENTIAL
No

REPORT TITLE
Coronavirus – current position 

REPORT NUMBER
GOV/20/064

DIRECTOR
Angela Scott – Chief Executive 

CHIEF OFFICER
Fraser Bell – Chief Officer Governance 

REPORT AUTHOR
Dawn Schultz, Emergency Planning Lead

TERMS OF REFERENCE
2.1, 2.3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To provide members with assurance that Aberdeen City Council, along with 
relevant external partner organisations are monitoring the situation and have 
established plans in place to support the response should people become 
unwell.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee: -

2.1 note the content of this report.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 “The World Health Organisation has declared a public health emergency of 
international concern, and in response, the four UK Chief Medical Officers 
changed the UK risk level from low to moderate. 

3.2 This does not mean that the risk to individuals has increased, and it does not 
mean that any additional precautions are necessary. The increase to 
moderate reflects the need for governments and the health service to escalate 
planning and preparation in case of a more widespread outbreak.

Page 97

Agenda Item 14



3.3 To support the health and social care sector across Scotland a toolkit of 
communication assets has been developed. See link to NHSinform in 
background papers for more information”.

Key Messages

3.4 Based on the current position regarding the coronavirus, the key messages 
for the general public are:

3.4.1 If you have travelled to the UK from mainland China, Thailand, Japan, 
Republic of Korea, Hong Kong, Taiwan, Singapore, Malaysia or Macau in the 
previous 14 days and are experiencing cough or fever or shortness of breath, 
you should to stay indoors, call 
[...]
mailto:Dschultz@aberdeencity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 102


	Agenda
	3 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	5 Minute of Previous Meeting of 4 December 2019
	6 Committee Planner
	9 Aberdeen Violence Against Women Strategy
	AVAWP Strategy
	AVAWP Terms of Reference

	10 Performance Report - April - September 2019
	Performance Report - Aberdeen City (Apr-Sept 19)

	11 Thematic Report - Coercive Control
	12 Thematic Report - Mental Health Wellbeing
	13 SFRS Q3 YTD scrutiny report 2019-20 - Aberdeen v1
	14 Coronavirus - current position



Minutes of the meeting

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 26 February 2020. Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC
PROTECTION COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Stewart, Convener; Councillor
Lesley Dunbar, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Al-Samarai, Cameron, Duncan,
Greig, Houghton, Townson and Wheeler.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered.

URGENT BUSINESS

1.

The Committee resolved:-

to note there was no urgent business.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.

The Committee resolved:-

to note there was no exempt business.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.

The Committee resolved:-

to note there were no declarations of interest.

DEPUTATIONS

4,

There was no deputation.

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES OR SUB COMMITTEES

5.

There were no referrals.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

6.
2019.

The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 4 December


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=622

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
26 February 2020

The Commiittee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE PLANNER

7. The Committee had before it the Committee Planner.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the Committee Planner.

NOTICES OF MOTION

8. There was no Notice of Motion.

PERFORMANCE REPORT - APRIL - SEPTEMBER 2019 - POL/20/028

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Local Divisional Commander, Police
Scotland which presented the Police Scotland Performance Report — April - September
2019 for scrutiny.

The report recommended : -
that the Committee discuss, comment on and endorse the report.

The Committee heard a summary of the report and reference to its relevancy to the
developing Local Police Plan.

The Committee commented on the increase in Complaints Against The Police and
suggested that future explanation in these area would be of benefit.

The Committee were advised that variances could exist regarding recording of Racially
Aggravated Harassment/Conduct and Hate Crime due to the way these matters were
recorded. This could include double-counting.

The Commiittee resolved:-

(i) to endorse the report;

(i) to request a future Thematic Reports on Complaints; and

(iii)  to request an update on Racially Aggravated Harassment / Conduct and Hate
Crime reporting.




PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
26 February 2020

ABERDEEN VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN STRATEGY - POL/20/025

10. The Committee had before it a report from the Aberdeen Violence Against
Women Partnership which provided information to the Committee in relation to the
Aberdeen Violence Against Women Partnership (AVAWP).

The report recommended :-
that the Committee discuss, comment on and endorse the report and related
Strategic Plan and Terms of Reference.

The Committee heard a summary of this local, multi-agency mechanism to deliver on
‘Equally Safe’, the Scottish Government strategy to prevent violence against women and
young girls.

The AVAWP governance was under the Aberdeen City Executive Group for Public
Protection.

The Commiittee resolved:-

(iv)  to endorse the report; and

(V) to request future reporting and updates as approved by the Aberdeen City
Executive Group for Public Protection.

THEMATIC REPORT - COERCIVE CONTROL - POL/20/026

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Local Divisional Commander, Police
Scotland which provided information in relation to ‘Coercive Control’ and the
implementation of the Domestic Abuse (Scotland) Act 2018.

The report recommended :-
that the Committee discuss, comment on and endorse the report.

The Committee resolved :-
to endorse the report.

THEMATIC REPORT - MENTAL HEALTH WELLBEING - POL/20/027

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Local Divisional Commander, Police
Scotland which provided information to the Committee on the approach to mental health
matters for all staff, in particular front line Officers in regard to the recognition and
treatment of Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder.

The report recommended :-
that the Committee discuss, comment on, and endorse the report.



PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
26 February 2020

The Commiittee resolved:-
(vi)  to endorse the report; and
(vii)  to request further information on the Buddy App.

SFRS Q3 YTD SCRUTINY REPORT 2019-20 - FIR/20/037

13. The Committee had before it a report by the Local Senior Officer, Scottish Fire
and Rescue Service (SFRS) which provided detail on the performance of the SFRS in
the Aberdeen City area.

The Committee heard that the report highlighted progress in the delivery of local
priorities as set out within the Local Fire and Rescue Plan and the SFRS framework
document.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the content of the report.

CORONAVIRUS - CURRENT POSITION - GOV/20/064

14. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer — Governance which
provided members with assurance that Aberdeen City Council, along with relevant
external partner organisations was monitoring the situation and had established plans in
place to support the response should people become unwell.

The report recommended :-
that the Committee note the content of the report.

The Commiittee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

15. The Committee noted the date and time of its next meeting as Tuesday 13 May
2020 at 10.00am.
- COUNCILLOR JENNIFER STEWART, CONVENER



PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
26 February 2020



